Other current liabilities 62,299 -- 62,299

Total current liabilities 64,349 -- 64,349

Long-term liabilities (including long-term obligations) 39,472 (7,133) 32,339
Shareholders� equity 27,997 7,133 35,130

   Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 131,818 $ -- $ 131,818

(1) Gives effect to the conversion of $7.13 million of our subordinated debt and warrants for
186,028 shares of common stock in to 1,317,707 shares of our common stock.  The conversion
occurred on January 20, 2004 pursuant to exchange agreements with each of our subordinated
debt holders.  The conversion by Harbourside Investments, LLLP was subject to the approval of
our shareholders at a meeting on February 12, 2004.  For further information concerning the
conversion, please see the discussion under the headings �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation � Recent Developments� and �Related
Party Transactions�.

Edgar Filing: MILLER INDUSTRIES INC /TN/ - Form S-1

10

Statements of Income Data:
For the Year Ended
December 31, 2003

As Reported Adjustments(1) Pro Forma

(in thousands)
Net sales $ 205,996 $ -- $ 205,996
Operating expenses and special
charges 197,101 -- 197,101
Interest expense 5,609 (713) 4,896

Operating income before taxes 3,286 713 3,999
Income tax expense 1,261 -- 1,216

Operating income 2,070 713 2,783
Loss from discontinued operations (16,223) -- (16,223)

Net Loss $ (14,153) $ 713 $ (13,440)

(1) Gives effect to a reduction in interest expense resulting from the conversion of $7.13 million of
our subordinated debt into 1,239,086 shares of our common stock.  The conversion occurred on
January 20, 2004 pursuant to exchange agreements with each of our subordinated debt holders.
The conversion by Harbourside Investments, LLLP was subject to the approval of our
shareholders at a meeting on February 12, 2004.  For further information concerning the
conversion, please see the discussion under the headings �Management�s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operation � Recent Developments� and �Related

[…]

distribution group as discontinued operations separate from continuing operations.  Results of operations for the towing services segment and the
distribution group reflect interest expense for debt directly attributing to these businesses, as well as an allocation of corporate debt based on
intercompany balances.

The results of operations and loss on disposal associated with certain towing services markets, which were sold in June 2003, have been
reclassified from discontinued operations to continuing operations given the Company�s significant continuing involvement in the operations of
the disposal components via a consulting agreement, and the Company�s ongoing interest in the cash flows of the operations of the disposal
components via a long-term license agreement.  The Company applied this change retroactively by adjusting the Consolidated Statement of
Operations and the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for all periods presented as outlined below:

F-10

Year Ended December 31, 2002
Eight Months Ended

December 31, 2001 Year Ended April 30, 2001

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Net sales $ 203,059 $ 28,444 $ 231,503 $ 142,445 $ 19,892 $ 162,337 $ 212,885 $ 31,992 $ 244,877

Costs and expenses:
Costs of operations 174,516 22,539 197,055 122,753 15,250 138,003 181,517 23,321 204,838
Selling, general and
administrative
   expenses 17,434 2,106 19,540 12,547 1,806 14,353 20,663 3,262 23,925

Special charges - - - 1,794 4,582 6,376 - - -

Interest expense, net 4,368 249 4,617 1,055 - 1,055 2,137 - 2,137

Total costs and expenses 196,318 24,894 221,212 138,149 21,638 159,787 204,317 26,583 230,900

Income from continuing operations
   before income taxes 6,741 3,550 10,291 4,296 (1,746) 2,550 8,568 5,409 13,977
Income tax provision 3,217 3,991 7,208 2,419 103 2,522 2,533 2,244 4,777

Income from continuing operations 3,524 (441) 3,083 1,877 (1,849) 28 6,035 3,165 9,200

Discontinued operations:
Loss from discontinued
operations,
   before income taxes (26,146) (3,551) (29,697) (24,041) 1,745 (22,296) (18,176) (5,409) (23,585)
Income tax (benefit)
provision 1,260 (3,992) (2,732) (577) (104) (681) (5,707) (2,244) (7,951)

Loss from discontinued
operations,
   net of taxes (27,406) 441 (26,965) (23,464) 1,849 (21,615) (12,469) (3,165) (15,634)

Edgar Filing: MILLER INDUSTRIES INC /TN/ - Form S-1

48

Net loss before cumulative effect of
   change in accounting principle (23,882) - (23,882) (21,587) - (21,587) (6,434) - (6,434)

Cumulative effect of
change in
  accounting principle (21,812) - (21,812) - - - - - -

Net loss $ (45,694) $ - $ (45,694) $ (21,587) $ - $ (21,587) $ (6,434) $ - $ (6,434)

Basic loss per common share:
Income (loss) from
continuing
   operations $ 0.38 $ (0.04) $ 0.34 $ 0.20 $ (0.20) $ 0.00 $ 0.65 $ 0.33 $ 0.98
Loss from discontinued
operations (2.93) 0.04 (2.89) (2.51) 0.20 (2.31) (1.34) (0.33) (1.67)
Cumulative effect of
change in
   accounting principle (2.34) - (2.34) - - - -

Basic loss $ (4.89) $ - $ (4.89) $ (2.31) $ - $ (2.31) $ (0.69) $ - $ (0.69)

Diluted loss per common share:
Income (loss) from
continuing
  operations $ 0.38 $ (0.04) $ 0.34 $ 0.20 $ (0.20) $ 0.00 $ 0.65 $ 0.33 $ 0.98
Loss from discontinued
operations (2.93) 0.04 (2.89) (2.51) 0.20 (2.31) (1.34) (0.33) (1.67)
Cumulative effect of
change in
  accounting principle (2.34) - (2.34) - - - - - -

Diluted loss $ (4.89) $ - $ (4.89) $ (2.31) $ - $ (2.31) $ (0.69) $ - $ (0.69)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:

Basic 9,341 9,341 9,341 9,341 9,341 9,341

Diluted 9,348 9,348 9,345 9,345 9,350 9,350

F-11

Year Ended
December 31, 2002

Eight Months Ended
December 31, 2001

Year Ended
April 30, 2001

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

As Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Operating Activities:
Net Loss $ (45,694) $ - $ (45,694) $ (21,587) $ - $ (21,587) $ (6,434) $ - $ (6,434)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net
cash provided by operating activities:
Loss on discontinued operations 27,406 (441) 26,965 23,464 (1,849) 21,615 12,469 3,165 15,634
Depreciation and amoritzation 6,554 678 7,232 4,192 929 5,121 6,585 1,458 8,043
Provision for doubtful accounts 563 - 563 168 - 168 25 - 25
Cumulative effect of change in
   accounting principle 21,812 - 21,812 - - - - - -
Special charges and other operating
   expenses, net - - - 1,794 4,582 6,376 - - -

Edgar Filing: MILLER INDUSTRIES INC /TN/ - Form S-1

49

Gain on disposals of property,
   plant, and equipment (4) - (4) (19) - (19) (5) - (5)
Deferred income tax (benefit) provision 3,726 - 3,726 3,476 (1,100) 2,376 (1,202) - (1,202)
Paid in kind interest 574 - 574 - - - - - -
Proceeds from tax refunds 9,046 - 9,046 - - - - - -
Changes in operating assets and
   liabilities:
   Accounts receivable (1,742) 452 (1,290) 3,467 303 3,770 10,422 (166) 10,256
   Inventories 5,286 - 5,286 6,825 - 6,825 9,189 - 9,189
   Prepaid expenses and other (102) 22 (80) 1,429 (148) 1,281 (1,052) (142) (1,194)
   Other assets (33) 2 (31) 158 (22) 136 (1,716) 48 (1,668)
   Accounts payable 637 7 644 (5,014) (82) (5,096) 572 (2) 570
   Accrued liabilities and other (2,446) (3,321) (5,767) (6,067) 777 (5,290) (2,335) 633 (1,702)

Net cash provided by operating activities
   from continuing operations 25,583 (2,601) 22,982 12,286 3,390 15,676 26,518 4,994 31,512

Net cash used in operating
   activities from discontinued operations (5,993) 2,601 (3,392) (2,480) (3,390) (5,870) (4,647) (4,994) (9,641)

Net cash provided by operating activities 19,590 - 19,590 9,806 - 9,806 21,871 - 21,871

Investing Activities:
Purchases of property, plant and
   equipment (1,090) (1,557) (2,647) (532) - (532) (1,501) - (1,501)
Proceeds from the sale of property,
   plant and equipment 52 - 52 24 - 24 91 - 91
Payments received on notes receivable 142 - 142 151 - 151 314 - 314

Net cash used in investing activities
   from continuing operations (896) (1,557) (2,453) (357) - (357) (1,096) - (1,096)

Net cash provided by investing
   activities from discontinued
   operations 19,134 1,557 20,691 192 - 192 9,377 - 9,377

Net cash provided by (used in)
   investing activities 18,238 - 18,238 (165) - (165) 8,281 - 8,281

Financing Activities:
Net (payments) borrowings under
   senior credit facility (1,310) - (1,310) 25,885 - 25,885 - - -
Borrowings under subordinated credit
   facility - - - 14,000 - 14,000 - - -
Net payments under
   former credit facility - - - (23,543) - (23,543) (15,298) - (15,298)
Payments on long-term obligations (4,948) - (4,948) (2,122) (487) (2,609) (701) (197) (898)
Borrowings under long-term obligations 78 929 1,007 - - - - - -
Additions to deferred financing costs (1,699) - (1,699) (3,348) - (3,348) - - -
Termination of interest rate swap (239) - (239) - - - - - -
Proceeds from exercise of stock options - - - - - - 7 - 7

Net cash (used in) provided by
   financing activities from continuing
   operations (8,118) 929 (7,189) 10,872 (487) 10,385 (15,992) (197) (16,189)

Net cash used in financing activities
   from discontinued operations (36,232) (929) (37,161) (17,132) 487 (16,645) (13,169) 197 (12,972)

Net cash used in financing activities (44,350) - (44,350) (6,260) - (6,260) (29,161) - (29,161)

Edgar Filing: MILLER INDUSTRIES INC /TN/ - Form S-1

50

Effect of Exchange Rate Changes on
Cash and Temporary Investments 508 - 508 (145) - (145) (354) - (354)

Net Change in Cash and Temporary
   Investments (6,014) - (6,014) 3,236 - 3,236 637 - 637
Cash and Temporary Investments,
   beginning of period 9,863 - 9,863 6,627 - 6,627 5,990 - 5,990

Cash and Temporary Investments -
   Discontinued Operations - end of period 1,752 - 1,752 - - - - - -
Cash and Temporary Investments �
   end of period $ 2,097 $ - $ 2,097 $ 9,863 $ - $ 9,863 $ 6,627 $ - $ 6,627

F-12

The operating results for the discontinued operations of the towing services segment and the distributor group for the years ended December 31,
2003, 2002, the eight months ended December 31, 2001, and the year ended April 30, 2001 were as follows (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2003 Year Ended December 31, 2002
Eight Months Ended
December 31, 2001 Year Ended April 30, 2001

Dist. Towing Total Dist. Towing Total Dist. Towing Total Dist. Towing Total

Net Sales $ 68,724 $ 8,356 $ 77,080 $ 85,353 $ 93,124 $ 178,477 $ 60,555 $ 81,061 $ 141,616 $ 100,322 $ 150,263 $ 250,585

Operating income (loss) (371) (2,764) (3,135) 80 (5,730) (5,650) (2,171) (13,856) (16,027) 366 (9,354) (8,988)

Net loss before taxes (6,449) (10,811) (17,260) (6,370) (23,327) (29,697) (5,036) (17,260) (22,296) (6,749) (16,836) (23,585)

Loss from discontinued
operations (6,607) (9,616) (16,223) (6,930) (20,035) (26,965) (5,074) (16,541) (21,615) (6,749) (8,885) (15,634)

F-13

The following assets and liabilities are reclassified as held for sale at December 31, 2003 and 2002 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2003 Year Ended December 31, 2002

Dist. Towing Total Dist. Towing Total

Cash and temporary
investments $ 2,154 -- $ 2,154 $ 1,443 $ 309 $ 1,752

Accounts receivable, net 3,603 1,150 4,753 2,604 4,894 7,498

Inventories 14,266 -- 14,266 19,559 -- 19,559

Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 157 2,427 2,584 170 3,387 3,557

Current assets of
discontinued operations held
for sale 20,180 3,577 23,757 23,776 8,590 32,366

Edgar Filing: MILLER INDUSTRIES INC /TN/ - Form S-1

51

Property, plant and
equipment 22 1,932 1,954 -- 13,368 13,368

Other long-term assets -- -- -- -- 2,049 2,049

Noncurrent assets of
discontinued operations held
for sale 22 1,932 1,954 -- 15,417 15,417

Current portion of long-term
debt 852 928 1,780 12,632 11,484 24,116

Accounts payable 3,644 8,416 12,060 5,710 7,841 13,551

Accrued liabilities and other 4,792 5,132 9,924 4,169 11,376 15,545

Current liabilities of
discontinued operations held
for sale 9,288 14,476 23,764 22,511 30,701 53,212

Long-term debt 9,094 451 9,545 -- 1,450 1,450

Noncurrent liabilities of
discontinued operations held
for sale $ 9,094 $ 451 $ 9,545 $ -- $ 1,450 $ 1,450

F-14

4.   SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Use of Estimates in the Preparation of Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Miller Industries, Inc. and its subsidiaries. All significant